in aggregate in any year, which shall not exceed 
1,00,000 Stock Options;  

•	� Increase the existing ESOP Pool and Equity Shares 
under Parag Milk Foods Limited Employee Stock 
Option Plan 2022 (ESOP 2022) from existing 5,00,000 
(Five Lakh) Employee Stock Options to 25,00,000 
(Twenty Five Lakh) Employee Stock Options; and 

•	� Grant of Stock Options to the Employees of the 
subsidiary Company of the Company under 
‘Parag Milk Foods Limited - Employee Stock 
Option Plan 2022’. 

Further, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee 
of the Company at its Meeting held on February 7, 2024,

[...]

per employee and in aggregate in any year shall not 
exceed 1,00,000 stock options;  

•	 Increase the existing ESOP Pool and Equity Shares under 
Parag Milk Foods Limited Employee Stock Option Plan 
2022 from existing 5,00,000 (Five Lakh) Employee Stock 
Options to 25,00,000 (Twenty Five Lakh) Employee Stock 
Options; and

•	 To extend the benefits of Parag Milk Foods Limited 
Employee Stock Option Plan 2022 to the Employees of 
the subsidiary Company of the Company under ‘Parag 
Milk Foods Limited - Employee Stock Option Plan 2022’. 

ii) Method used to account for ESOS Fair Value

[...]

company / any company in the group has provided any 
security or guarantee

Nil

6. Any other contribution made to the Trust during the year Nil

(ii)	 Brief details of transactions in shares by the Trust:

(a)	 Number of shares held at the beginning of the year: 1,76,015 (One Lakh Seventy-Six Thousand and 
Fifteen) Shares

(b)	 Number of shares acquired during the year through 

(i)	 primary issuance: Nil

(ii)	 secondary acquisition, also as a percentage of paid up equity capital as at the end of the 
previous financial year, along with information on weighted average cost of acquisition per 
share: Not applicable

(c)	 Number of shares transferred to the employees / sold along with the purpose thereof: Nil

(d)	 Number of shares held at the end of the year: 176,015 (One Lakh Seventy-Six Thousand and Fifteen) 
Shares

(iii)	In case of secondary acquisition of shares by the Trust: Not applicable

For Parag Milk Foods Limited

Sd/-
Devendra Shah

Place: Mumbai Chairman
Date: May 18, 2024 DIN: 01127319

ANNEXURE - III

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACTIVITIES

[...]

Board Meetings.

We further report that, during the audit period, the 
Members at the Annual General Meeting held on 
September 27, 2023 approved the following by passing 
resolutions:

•	 Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company 
from the existing ₹120,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Hundred and Twenty Crores Only) divided into 
12,00,00,000 (Twelve Crores) Equity Shares of 
Face Value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to  
₹200,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Crores Only) 
divided into 20,00,00,000 (Twenty Crores) Equity 
Shares of Face Value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only)

•	 Amendments in the ‘Parag Milk Foods Limited –